

No. 09-7042

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
(R. Urbina)
Civil Action No. 04-1082

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, HILDA L. SOLIS, AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

CAROL A. DE DEO
Deputy Solicitor of Labor for
National Operations

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

MELISSA BOWMAN
Attorney
United States Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Suite N-4611
Washington, DC 20210
Phone: (202) 693-5281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
1. The D. C. Act.....	1
2. The decision below.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
ERISA DOES NOT PREEMPT THE D.C. ACT'S REGULATION OF PHARMACEUTICAL BENEFIT MANAGERS.....	6
A. The ERISA Preemption Standard.....	6
B. The D.C. Act Does Not Have An Impermissible "Connection With" ERISA Plans.....	10
C. The D.C. Act Does Not Contain An Impermissible "Reference To" ERISA Plans	17
D. The D.C. Act Falls Outside The Scope Of ERISA's Exclusive Civil Enforcement Scheme.....	18
E. The D.C. Act Does Not Conflict With Substantive ERISA Requirements.....	20
1. Sections 406 and 408(b)(2).....	21
2. The proposed disclosure regulation.....	24

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Abraham v. Norcal Waste,</u> 265 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<u>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila,</u> 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	9, 18
<u>Airparts Co. v. Custom Benefit Servs. of Austin,</u> 28 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 1994).....	16, 23
<u>Ariz. State Carpenters Trust Fund v. Citibank,</u> 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19
<u>Boggs v. Boggs,</u> 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	9, 10, 20, 26
<u>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham,</u> 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	7, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18
<u>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano,</u> 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14 n.7
<u>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor,</u> 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	25
<u>Custer v. Sweeney,</u> 89 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1996).....	16, 23, 24
<u>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Services Fund,</u> 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	6, 8, 17
<u>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,</u> 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	7, 8
<u>E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Sawyer,</u> 517 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13 n.6, 20 n.9

<u>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,</u> 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	11, 13
<u>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.,</u> 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<u>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.,</u> 471 U. S. 707 (1985)	6
<u>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,</u> 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	9, 18, 19
<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust,</u> 510 U.S. 86, 100 (1993)	26
<u>Kollman v. Hewitt Associates, LLC,</u> 487 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2007)	20
<u>LeBlanc v. Cahill,</u> 153 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1998).....	7, 8, 14
<u>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,</u> 517 U.S. 882 (1990)	21
<u>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.,</u> 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	9, 15, 16 n.8
<u>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</u> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	6
<u>New York State Conference of Blue Cross v. Travelers Ins.,</u> 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 17
<u>Painters of Philadelphia Dist. Council No. 21 Welfare Fund v. Price Waterhouse,</u> 879 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1989)	19

<u>Paulsen v. CNF, Inc.,</u> 559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<u>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass'n v. District of Columbia,</u> 522 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<u>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass'n v. Rowe,</u> 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	2, 3, 3 n.3, 4, 4 n.3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 18, 19
<u>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,</u> 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	9, 18, 19
<u>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.,</u> 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	14 n.7
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</u> 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	6
<u>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,</u> 536 U.S. 355 (2003)	6
<u>Rutledge v. Seyfarth Shaw,</u> 201 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</u> 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	7, 8
<u>Sommers Drug Stores Co. Employee Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan</u> <u>Enter.,Inc.,</u> 793 F.2d 1456 (5th Cir. 1986)	8, 14
<u>Trustees of the AFTRA Health Fund v. Biondi,</u> 303 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19
<u>United Wire, Metal & Mach. Health & Welfare Fund v. Morristown</u> <u>Memorial Hosp.,</u> 995 F.2d 1179 (3d Cir. 1993).....	14, 15

Variety Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 13 n.6

Wyeth v. Levine,
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) 6

State Cases

Harmon City, Inc. v. Nielsen & Senior,
907 P.2d 1162 (Utah 1995) 16, 19

Federal Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I)
as amended, 29 U.S.C. §1001 et seq:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 1

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 7, 11

Section 3(14), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14) 21

Section 3(21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)..... 12, 13 n.6

Section 101, 29 U.S.C. § 1021..... 13

Section 102, 29 U.S.C. § 1022..... 13

Section 103, 29 U.S.C. § 1023..... 13

Section 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024..... 13

Section 105, 29 U.S.C. § 1025..... 13

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 11, 12

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 21

Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a).....	21
Section 408, 29 U.S.C. § 1108.....	23
Section 408(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2).....	21, 22, 23
Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	11
Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	1, 9
Section 502(d)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(1).....	16
Section 510, 29 U.S.C. § 1140.....	19
Section 514, 29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	7
Section 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	1, 7
Section 514(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(c).....	6 n.4

State Statutes

Title II of the District of Columbia Access Rx Act of 2004
DC Code 48-831 et seq. (DC ACT)

D.C. Code § 28-3901	3 n.2
D.C. Code § 48.831.01	2
D.C. Code § 48.831.02(4).....	2 n.1
D.C. Code § 48-831.02(16)	2
D.C. Code § 48-831.02(16)(A).....	2, 12
D.C. Code § 48-831.02(16)(B).....	2, 12
D.C. Code § 48-831.02(16)(C).....	2, 12
D.C. Code § 48-831.02(16)(D).....	2, 12
D.C. Code § 48-831.02(16)(E)	2, 12

D.C. Code § 48.832.01(a)	2, 12, 14 n.7
D.C. Code § 48.832.01(b)(1)(C).....	3
D.C. Code § 48.832.01(b)(2)	2
D.C. Code § 48.832.01(c)	14 n.7
D.C. Code § 48.832.01(c)(1)	3
D.C. Code § 48.832.01(c)(2)	3
D.C. Code § 48.832.01(d)(3)	2
D.C. Code § 48.832.03	3

Miscellaneous

Fed. R.App.Proc. 29(a)	1
72 Fed. Reg. 70, 988 (2007)	24
